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GREPECAS POINTS OF CONTACT (PoC) 

(Presented by the Secretariat) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The GREPECAS Points of Contac (PoC) list needs to be updated. 

Action: Update the PoCs of the Appendix to this paper. 

Strategic 
Objectives: 

• Safety
• Air Navigation Capacity and Efficiency
• Economic Development of Air Transport
• Environmental Protection

1. Introduction

1.1 The CAR/SAM Planning and Implementation Regional Group (GREPECAS) is
responsible for the development and maintenance of air navigation plans and provides for the planning and
implementation of air navigation systems within specific areas, in accordance with the planning frameworks
agreed at the global and regional levels.

1.2 GREPECAS Procedure Handbook requires States to ensure that their designated 
representatives (focal points) as members of GREPECAS have the knowledge and experience in the 
provision of international air navigation systems and are maintained for a sufficiently long period to 
maintain continuity in the activities of the GREPECAS. The designated representative may be assisted by 
technical advisors during the meetings of the Group 
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2. Discussion 
 
2.1 The validity of GREPECAS focal point information is important for the efficient 
coordination and work of the GREPECAS workplan activities and the joint work with RASG-PA. 
 
2.2 The current designation of GREPECAS focal points is available at the GREPECAS 
website: GREPECAS as well as in the Appendix to this paper. 
 
3.  Suggested actions 
 
3.1 The Meeting is invited to update the focal points/ PoCs of the Appendix to this paper. 
 
 
 

— — — — — — — — — — — 
 

https://www.icao.int/GREPECAS/Pages/default.aspx
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APPEN
DIX/APÉN

DICE 
GREPECAS Points of Contact/Puntos de Contacto del GREPECAS 

 
State/Estado Name/Nombre Position/Cargo E-mail Telephone/Mobile 

Teléfono/Celular 
Argentina Moira Lidia 

Callegare 
Directora de Proyectos de 
Navegación Aérea - 
Dirección Nacional de 
Inspección de Navegación 
Aérea 

mcallegare@anac.gob.ar +54 11 31384581 
(celular) 
+54 11 5941-3097 
(oficina) 

Aruba Anthony Kirchner CAA Deputy Director  anthony.kirchner@dca.gov.aw;  
Bahamas Alexander B. 

Ferguson, Bahamas 
Director General DirectorGeneral@caabahamas.com; 

alexander.ferguson@caabahamas.com; 
shemeka.forbes@caabahamas.com; 

 

Barbados Tracey Forde-Bailey Director of Civil Aviation 
(ag) 

civil.aviation@Barbados.gov.bb; 
Tracey.Forde-Bailey@barbados.gov.bb; 

 

Belize Nigel Carter Director of civil aviation nigel.carter@civilaviation.gov.bz;  
Bolivia Walter Jorge 

Olivera Ballesteros 
Director de Navegación 
Aérea 

wolivera@dgac.gob.bo;  

Brasil Ricardo Elias 
Cosendey 

DECEA Department of 
Operations 

cosendeyrec@decea.gov.br;  

José Pedro da Silva 
Neto 

DCCO-1 DECEA pedrojpsn@decea.gov.br; 

Chile Germán A. Olave Director del Departamento 
de Planificación  

German.olave@dgac.gob.cl;  

Colombia Harlen Mejia 
Oliveros 

Coordinador Grupo de 
Gestión de los Servicios de 
Tránsito Aéreo  

harlen.mejia@aerocivil.gov.co; 3175171104 

Costa Rica Carlos Bolaños Dirección General de 
Aviación Civil 

cbolanos@dgac.go.cr;  

Cuba Orlando Nevot 
González 

Director Aeronavegación. orlando.nevot@iacc.avianet.cu;  

Curaçao Peter Steinmetz  Director General Peter.Steinmetz@gobiernu.cw; 
civilair@gobiernu.cw; 
Leslie.Laplace@gobiernu.cw; 

 

mailto:nigel.carter@civilaviation.gov.bz
mailto:wolivera@dgac.gob.bo
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State/Estado Name/Nombre Position/Cargo E-mail Telephone/Mobile 

Teléfono/Celular 
ECCAA (Antigua and 
Barbuda, Dominican, 
Grenada, Saint Kitts 

and Nevis, Saint Lucia, 
Saint Vincent and the 

Grenadines) 

Anthony Whittier Director General awhittier@eccaa.aero; 
contact@eccaa.aero; 

 

Ecuador William Birkett 
Mortola 

Director General william.birkett@aviacioncivil.gob.ec; 
director@aviacioncivil.gob.ec 

 

El Salvador Marco A. Enríquez Jefe de Vigilancia y 
Seguridad Operacional 

mhenriquez@aac.gob.sv;  

France (French 
Antilles, French 

Guiana) 

Thierry Buttin Directeur patrick.pezzetta@aviation-
civile.gouv.fr; 

 

Guatemala Enio Hernández  Enio.hernandez@dgac.gob.gt;  
Guyana Rickford Samaroo Director, Air Navigation 

Services  
rsamaroo@gcaa-gy.org; dans@gcaa-
gy.org; 

 

Haiti Jacques Boursiquot International Liaisons 
Coordinator 

Jacques.boursiquot@ofnac.gouv.ht;  

Honduras Yalena Bonilla  ybonilla@ahac.gob.hn;  
Jamaica Nari Williams-Singh Director General of Civil 

Aviation 
nari.williams-singh@jcaa.gov.jm;  

México Pablo Carranza 
Plata 

Director General Adjunto 
de Aviación 

pcarranp@afac.gob.mx;  

Netherlands (Bonaire, 
Sint Eustatius and 

Saba Islands) 

Emma Bakels  ICAO Focal Point StatelettersNL@minienw.nl;  

Nicaragua Luis Mahmud Tapia 
& Luis Alemán  

Subdirector de 
Aeronavegación/ 
Inspector CNS 

aeronav2@inac.gob.ni; 
inspcns02@inac.gob.ni; 

+505 22768580 ext. 
1581 
+505 22768580 ext. 
1704 

Panamá Gustavo Pérez Director General gustavo.perez@aeronautica.gob.pa 
delooeliza@gmail.com 

 

Paraguay Victor Moran Gerente de 
Telecomunicaciones y 
Electrónica 

vmoran@dinac.gov.py;  

mailto:william.birkett@aviacioncivil.gob.ec
mailto:rsamaroo@gcaa-gy.org
mailto:aeronav2@inac.gob.ni
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State/Estado Name/Nombre Position/Cargo E-mail Telephone/Mobile 

Teléfono/Celular 
Perú Donald Castillo 

Gallegos 
Director General dcastillo@mtc.gob.pe  

República Dominicana   igor.rodriguez@idac.gov.do; 
hq@idac.gov.do; 
claudia.garcia@idac.gov.do; 
valerie.yapor@idac.gov.do;  
idac_hq@idac.gov.do; 

 

Sint Maarten Louis Halley Director General louis.halley@sintmaartengov.org  
Suriname Albert E. Jubithana 

BBA 
Minister of Transport 
Communication and 
Tourism 

secretariaatdirecteur@tct.gov.sr  

Trinidad and Tobago Andrew 
Ramkissoon 
 
Kent Ramnarace-
Singh 

Communication Navigation 
Surveillance Engineer 
Unit Chief Planning and 
Technical Evaluation 

aramkissoon@caa.gov.tt; 
 
 
krsingh@caa.gov.tt; 

 

United Kingdom 
(Anguilla, Bermuda, 

British Virgin Islands, 
Cayman Islands, 
Falkland Islands, 

Montserrat, Turks and 
Caicos Islands) 

Tommy Brown Head of Policy and 
Rulemaking 

tommy.brown@airsafety.aero;  

United States Krista Berquist 
 
 
 
Michael Polchert 
 
 
 
 
Alex Rodriguez 

Manager, Western 
Hemisphere, Office of 
International Affairs 
Manager, Americas and 
ICAO, Air Traffic 
Organization, International 
Office System Operations 
 
 
Senior Representative for 
the Caribbean, Guyana, 
and Suriname 

krista.berquist@faa.gov; 
 
 
 
michael.polchert@faa.gov; 
 
 
 
 
alejandro.rodriguez@faa.gov; 

+1-202-267-0917 
 
 
 
+1-202-267-1008 
 
 
 
 
+1-305-716-1270 

mailto:aramkissoon@caa.gov.tt
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State/Estado Name/Nombre Position/Cargo E-mail Telephone/Mobile 

Teléfono/Celular 
Uruguay Immer Borba Director de Navegación 

Aérea 
Immer.borba@dinacia.com.uy; +598 2 6050508 

Venezuela Carlos Alberto 
Armas 

Gerente de Gestión del 
Tránsito Aéreo 

Carlos.armas@inac.gob.ve; +584166236416 

Daniela Caraballo Gerente General Oficina 
Relaciones Internacionales 

relacionesaeronauticas@inac.gob.ve 
Daniela.caraballo@inac.gob.ve 

+5821 
 

 
International Organizations (Observers)/Organizaciones Internacionales (Observadores) 

 
International 
Organization 

/Organizaciones 
Internacionales 

Name/Nombre Position/Cargo E-mail Telephone/Mobile 
Teléfono/Celular 

ALTA José Ricardo 
Botelho 

Director Ejecutivo loliveira@alta.aero  Tel +507.381.9062  | Mob +1 
305 713 9378  

CANSO Javier A. 
Vanegas 

Director javier.vanegas@canso.org; lamcar@canso.org;  

CLAC/ECLAC Jaime Binder Secretary jbinder@icao.int;  
COCESNA Gabriel Quirós Director ACNA Gabriel.quiros@cocesna.org;  
IATA Gerardo Hueto Assistant Director, 

Safety, The 
Americas 

huetog@iata.org    

IFAIMA Iliana Sánchez 
Navarro 

AIM – IFAIMA 
México  

isn@gadoling.mx   

IFALPA Cap. Priya 
Doobaree 

Representative to 
ICAO 

priyadoobaree@ifalpa.org;  

IFATCA Duncan Auld Acting President 
and Chief Executive 
Officer 

pcx@ifatca.org; duncan.auld@ifatca.org;  

 
 

 
— END/FIN — 

 

mailto:relacionesaeronauticas@inac.gob.ve
mailto:loliveira@alta.aero
mailto:jbinder@icao.int
mailto:isn@gadoling.mx



